

69123-6

69123-6

No. 691236-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ANTONIAL M. MONROE,

Appellant.

2019 SEP -3 PM 10:29  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Barbara L. Linde

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

COREY EVAN PARKER  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF COREY EVAN PARKER  
1461 Spectrum  
Irvine, California 92618  
(425) 221-2195

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....10

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....11

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....12

    1. Background.....12

    2. The Trial Court Ruled That Monroe’s Direct Testimony  
    Opened the Door to All of Monroe’s Adult Misdemeanor and  
    Felony Convictions.....14

    3. The Trial Court Ruled That the State Was Not  
    Allowed to Reference Monroe’s Juvenile Convictions and  
    the State Asked About The Convictions Regardless During  
    Cross-Examination of Monroe.....16

    4. The Trial Court Did Not Inquire With the Sleeping  
    Juror.....20

    5. Monroe’s Trial Counsel Did Not Argue Venue and Did Not  
    Make a Motion to Include Venue as Part of the “to Convict”  
    Jury Instructions.....20

    6. Monroe’s Trial Counsel Did Not Admit Content of a Crucial E-  
    mail Because She Asked the Wrong Detective About the  
    Contents and Improperly Interpreted the Evidence  
    Rules.....21

    7. Monroe’s Trial Counsel Did Not Call Victoria Burden to the  
    Stand.....22

    8. Monroe’s Trial Counsel Appeared For Trial After Four Days of  
    Preparation Whilst Monroe was Facing 108 to 120 Months in  
    Prison.....23

E. ARGUMENT.....	23
1. MONROE’S DIRECT TESTIMONY STATING, “I DON’T COMMIT CRIMES” WAS TAKEN OUT OF CONTEXT BY THE TRIAL COURT AND THE COURT ERRED BY RULING THAT THIS STATEMENT OPENED THE DOOR TO EVIDENCE OF ALL OF MONROE’S PRIOR ADULT MISDEMEANOR AND FELONY CONVICTIONS. ....	23
2. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED MONROE’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE PROSECUTOR BLATANLY DISREGARDED THE TRIAL COURT’S CLEAR RULING THAT ALL PRIOR JUVENILE CONVICTIONS WERE NOT ADMISSIBLE AND THE TRIAL COURT DID NOTHING TO REMEDY THE PROSECUTOR’S VIOLATION.....	27
a. Prejudicial Effect Here.....	32
3. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN FAILING TO ADEQUATELY INQUIRE INTO WHETHER A JUROR WAS SLEEPING DURING TRIAL.....	35
4. MONROE’S TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE SHE DID NOT RAISE THE ISSUE OF VENUE OR MOTION FOR VENUE TO BE INCLUDED IN THE “TO CONVICT” INSTRUCTIONS WHEN ALL OF THE ALLEGED ACTS THAT CONSTITUTED THE CRIME OCCURRED IN SNOHOMISH COUNTY .....	45
5. MONROE’S TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BY FAILING TO ADMIT EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE OF AN E-MAIL FROM DETECTIVE VIENNEAU WHO CLAIMED THAT HE DID NOT PERCEIVE MONROE AS A THREAT TO WOLFE BECAUSE TRIAL COUNSEL DID NOT PROPERLY USE THE RULES OF EVIDENCE.....	52
6. MORNOE’S TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO CALL VICTORIA BURDEN, A CRUCIAL WITNESS, TO THE STAND.....	56

7. MONROE’S TRIAL COUNSEL WAS UNPREPARED FOR TRIAL, HAVING ONLY FOUR DAYS TO PREPARE.....58

F. CONCLUSION.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Cases

*Carson v. Fine*, 123 Wn.2d 206, 226, 867 P.2d. 610 (1994).....38

*City of Tacoma v. Luvere*, 118 Wn.2d 826, 849, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992)...42

*“In re Marriage of Littlefield*. 133 Wn.2d 39, 47, 940 P.2d 1362  
(1997).....38

*In re Pers Restraint of Fleming*, 142 Wn.2d 853, 863, 16 P.3d 610  
(2001).....45, 55

*State v. Davenport*, 100 Wn.2d 757, 762, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....37

*State v. Dent*, 123 Wn.2d 467, 480-81, 869 P.2d 392 (1994).....49

*State v. Elmore*, 155 Wn.2d 758, 773, 123 P.3d.....38

*State v. Gefeller*, 76 Wn.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969).....24, 25

*State v. Hardy*, 133 Wn.2d 701, 710, 946 P.2d 1175 (1997).....32

*Short v. Hoge*, 58 Wn.2d 50, 54, 360 P.2d 565 (1961).....26

*State v. Jones*, 101 Wn.2d at 120, 120, 677 P.2d 131 (1984).....32

*State v. King*, 58 Wn.2d 77, 360 P.2d 757 (1961).....24

*State v. Lemieux*, 75 Wn. 2d 89, 91, 448 P.2d 943 (1968).....43

*State v. McDonald*, 143 Wn.2d 506, 513-514, 22 P.3d 791 (2001).....45

*State v. Neal*, 144 Wn.2d 600, 609, 30 P.3d 1255.....39

*State v. Mierz*, 127 Wn.2d 460, 471, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....50

*State v. Stein*, 144 Wn.2d 236, 240-41, 27 P.3d 184 (2001).....52

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

*State v. Boling*, 131 Wn. App. 329, 333, 127 P.3d 740 (2006).....44

*State v. Doogan*, 82 Wn.App. 185, 188-89, 917 P.2d 155 (1996).....55

*State v. Early*, 70 Wn. App. 452, 460, 853 P.2d 964 (1993).....50

*State v. Graham*, 78 Wn. App. 44, 56, 896 P.2d 704 (1995).....50

*State v. Jackson*, 75 Wn. App. 547, 543, 879 P.2d 307 (1994).....37

*State v. Jordan*, 103 Wn. App. 211, 226, 230, 11 P.3d 866 (2000).....37

*State v. Kell*, 101 Wn. App. 619, 621, 5 P.3d 47 (2000).....43

*State v. Regan*, 143 Wn. App. 419, 425-426 177 P.3d 783 (2008).....45

*State v. Tigano*, 63 Wn. App. 366, 341, 818 P.2d 1369 (1991).....37

*State v. Williamson*, 100 Wn. App. 248, 257, 996 P.2d 1097 (2000).....39

United States Supreme Court Cases

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984);.....50, 54, 55

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

*Commonwealth v. Dancy*, 75 Mass. App. Ct. 175, 181, 912 N.E. 2d 525 (Mass. App. Ct. 2009).....40

*People v. Buel*, 53 A.D. 3d 930, 931, 861 N.Y.S.2d 535 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008).....42

*People v. Braun*, 74 Mass. App. Ct. at 905.....39

*People v. McClenton*, 213 A.D. 2d 1, 6, 630 N.Y. S.2d 290 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995).....44

*People v. South*, 177 A.D. 2d 607, 607-608, 576 N.Y.S.2d 314 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991).....41

*State v. Reevey*, 159 N.J. Super, 130 133-34, 387 A.2d 381 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1978).....42

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const amend V.....37

U.S. Const amend VI.....37, 49, 54

U.S. Const amend XIV.....37

Wash. Const art I §§ 3, 22.....37

Statutes

RCW 4.44.260 ..... 37

RCW 2.36.110.....38

Rules

CrR 6.5..... 38, 46  
CrR 4.4..... 28, 29  
CrR 5.1(c) ..... 49, 51

Other Authorities

D. Hornstein, *Between Rock and a Hard Place: The Right to Testify and Impeachment by Prior Conviction*, 42 Vill. L. Rev. 1 (1997).....32  
Edith Greene & Mary Dodge, *The Influence of Prior Record Evidence on Juror Decision Making*, 19 Law & Human Behavior 67, 76 (1995).....32  
Harry Kalven, Jr. & Hans Zeisel, *The American Jury* 161 (1996).....32
